

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

ANNA L. BROWN,

Respondent.

CASE NO.: SC04-2119

TFB NO.: 2003-11,109(20B)

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA BAR

Troy Matthew Lovell, Esq.
Assistant Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
5521 W. Spruce Street, Suite C-49
Tampa, Florida 33607-5958
(813) 875-9821
Florida Bar No. 946036

<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. <u>THE RECOMMENDED SANCTION IS INSUFFICIENT FOR THE VIOLATIONS FOUND BY THE REFEREE</u>	8
II. <u>THE REFEREE ERRED WHEN HE DISMISSED THE CONFLICT OF INTEREST ALLEGATIONS WITH PREJUDICE</u>	14
A. <u>Respondent violated Rule 4-1.7 by representing two criminal defendants with potentially conflicting interests</u>	14
B. <u>Respondent's conflict of interest violation warrants the sanction of a suspension</u>	22
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27
CERTIFICATION OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE.....	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Bartholomew v. Bartholomew</u> , 611 So.2d 85 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	4
<u>Columbus Bar Ass'n v. Ross</u> , 107 Ohio St.3d 354, 839 N.E.2d 918 (Ohio 2006).....	20
<u>Florida Bar v. Anderson</u> , 538 So.2d 852 (Fla. 1989).....	13, 14
<u>Florida Bar v. Cosnow</u> , 797 So.2d 1255 (Fla. 2001).....	7
<u>Florida Bar v. Day</u> , 520 So.2d 581 (Fla. 1988).....	13
<u>Florida Bar v. Dunagan</u> , 731 So.2d 1237 (Fla. 1999).....	23
<u>Florida Bar v. Kossow</u> , 912 So.2d 544 (Fla. 2005)	7
<u>Florida Bar v. Morse</u> , 587 So.2d 1120 (Fla. 1991).....	10, 11, 12
<u>Florida Bar v. St. Laurent</u> , 617 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 1993).....	13
<u>Florida Bar v. Stillman</u> , 606 So.2d 360 (Fla. 1992).....	13
<u>Florida Bar v. Varner</u> , 780 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2001)	10, 11, 12
<u>Florida Bar v. Wilson</u> , 714 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1998).....	22
<u>Kairalla v. John D. and Catherine T. MacArthur Foundation</u> , 534 So.2d 774 (Fla. 4 th DCA 988).....	15
<u>Kolker v. State</u> , 649 So.2d 250 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1995).....	17, 18
<u>Main v. State</u> , 557 So.2d 946 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1990).....	17
<u>McCrae v. State</u> , 510 So.2d 874 (Fla. 1987).....	17
<u>Sobi v. Fairfield Resorts, Inc.</u> , 846 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2003).....	7, 15

Toneatti v. State, 805 So. 2d 112 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....18

Wheat v. United States, 486 U.S. 153, 108 S.Ct. 1692, 100 L.Ed.2d 140 (1988)...17

RULES OF DISCIPLINE

Ohio Code of Prof. Resp., DR 5-105(B).....20

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.3.....3, 4, 8

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.4.....3, 4, 8

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.5.....4

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.7.....6, 14, 16, 21, 22, 26

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.7(b).....16, 20

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.9.....23

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.4(a).....4

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.4(c).....3, 4, 6, 8, 9

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.4(d).....3, 4

FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS

Standard 4.32..... 24

Standard 4.33..... 24

Standard 4.62..... 10

Standard 4.63..... 10

Standard 4.64..... 10

Standard 6.11.....9
